City of Lanett Meeting Minutes City Council

401 N. Lanier Ave. Lanett, AL 36863

Monday, October 19, 2020

6:00 PM

Council Chambers

Regular Session -

The City Council of the City of Lanett, Alabama, met on Monday, October 19, 2020, in the Council Chambers at City Hall at 6:00 P.M.

Council members present were Tony Malone, Jamie Heard, Angelia Thomas, Charles Looser and John Motley. Mayor Kyle McCoy presided over the meeting.

The Invocation was given by Reverend Rodney Jones. Mayor McCoy led the pledge of allegiance.

The Agenda was approved through a motion by council member Looser and seconded by council member Heard. Motion unanimously carried.

The Minutes from October 5th meeting and October 13th Canvass meeting were approved through a motion by council member Malone and seconded by council member Heard. Motion unanimously carried.

A Proclamation observing Red Ribbon Week was read by Councilman Heard.

Under New Business Mayor Kyle McCoy asked for a motion for approval of Invoices as submitted by the Clerk/Treasurer. Council member Thomas made the motion and council member Looser seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

Resolution 10-20-02 a Resolution to approve the purchase of property adjacent to The Event Center from David Ennis for a sum of \$40,000 was motioned by Councilmember Malone and seconded by Councilmember Heard. Motion unanimously carried. Thomas asked what we would do with the property. Mayor McCoy stated that our options are open but most likely the building would be demolished.

Resolution 10-20-03 a Resolution to approve an application for state and federal matching funds for airport improvement project during the fiscal year 2020-2021

was motioned by Councilmember Thomas and seconded by Councilmember Motley. Motion unanimously carried. Thomas had questions about the CCDA rental of airport office space.

Resolution 10-20-04 a Resolution to approve the 2020-2021 Operating Budget was motioned by Councilmember Malone and seconded by Councilmember Looser. Motion unanimously carried. Mayor McCoy thanked everyone for their hard work on this budget.

Reports of Standing Committees:

Councilman Tony Malone- Councilman Malone had no committee report. He thanked the Village for distributing food this past weekend to our senior citizens. He also thanked Councilman Motley for his service on the council.

Councilman Jamie Heard- Councilman Heard had no committee report. He also thanked the Village and Mr. Motley for his service.

Councilman Charles Looser- Councilman Looser had no committee report. He thanked the department for their quick response to calls.

Councilwoman Angelia Thomas- Councilwoman Thomas had no committee report. She also thanked the Village for the food drive. She recognized the Street Department for working on sidewalks on Jennings Avenue as well as employees working on gas lines on 2nd Avenue. Mrs. Thomas addressed some concerns about city vehicles policy and procedures and asked that this be addressed at a future meeting. Mayor McCoy explained that all city vehicles will have logos and stickers in the next couple of weeks.

Councilman John Motley – Councilman Motley had no committee report. He stated that it has been an honor serving. He thanked Mayor McCoy and fellow council.

Mayor McCoy stated that this being the last meeting of this administration. He gave an update as to where the city stood today opposed to four years ago.

Mayor McCoy recognized Teddy Morris for completing Revenue Officer Certification at the University of Alabama.

Mayor McCoy recognized and thanked John Motley for filling his mother Shirley Motley's council seat upon her death. Motley was presented with a plaque for his service.

Mayor McCoy recognized Carrie Royster, Executive Director of the Greater Valley Area Chamber of Commerce. Royster introduced some of her Junior Ambassadors. Mayor McCoy thanked them for coming.

Police Chief Johnny Wood announced that a grant had been approved to purchase vests for the police department.

Mayor McCoy stated that there being no further business to come before this council, motion duly made, the meeting adjourned at 6:30 p.m.

	Attest:
Kyle McCoy, Mayor	Deborah Gilbert, City Clerk/Treasurer